

No. 40516-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE
Appellant

vs.

KEITH HUDSON
Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, KEITH HUDSON

Michael J. Costello, WSBA #26437
Attorneys for Respondent Keith Hudson
Walthew, Thompson, Kindred,
Costello & Winemiller, P.S.
123 Third Avenue South, Seattle, WA 98104
PO Box 34645, Seattle, WA 98124-1645
(206) 623-5311

BY *cm*
ALL CITY
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JUL 11 2011 11:33
COURT APPEALS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

ARGUMENT.....12

 A. The Purpose of Time Loss Compensation12

 B. Estimating the Worker’s Lost Earning Capacity.....12

 C. Seasonal Work13

 D. Part Time Employment15

 E. Intermittent Work17

 F. Assignments of Error19

 1. Denial of Summary Judgment19

 2. Court’s Instructions Number 12 and 1429

 3. Employer’s Proposed Instruction Number 18 ...32

 4. Employer’s Proposed Instruction Number 833

 5. Court’s Instruction Number 1134

 6. Court’s Instruction Number 1335

 7. Employer’s Proposed Instruction Number 1436

 G. Attorney Fees38

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cockle v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801 (2001).....	12
<i>Dennis v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467 (1987)	1
<i>The Department of Labor & Indus. V. Avundes</i> , 140 Wn.2d 282 (2000).....	17,18, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>The Department of Labor & Indus. V. Avundes</i> , 95 Wn. App. 265 (Div III 1999).....	28
<i>Double D Hop Ranch, Et al., v. Eduardo T. Sanchez</i> , 133 Wn.2d 793 (1997).....	12, 13, 18, 21, 25, 30, 32
<i>Hollis v. Garwell, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 690 (1999)	19
<i>Kilpatrick v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 222 (1994).....	12
<i>Kirk v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 192 Wash. 671 (1937).....	1
<i>Malang v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 691 (Div II, 2007).....	12
<i>Novenson v. Spokane Culvert & Fabricating Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 550, 552 (1979)	21
<i>School District No. 401 v. Minturn</i> , 83 Wn. App. 1 (Div II, 1996)	18, 24, 28, 32
<i>Watson v. The Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 903 (Div II 2006)	26, 28
<i>Wilbur v. Department of Labor and Indus.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 439 (1973).....	1

STATUTES

RCW 51.08.178
.....1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 26, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34,
35, 36, 37, 38, 39

RCW 51.52.130.....38

RULES

CR 56(e)20

WPI

155.0334
